RESOLUTION NO. 13-171

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE ATTACHED
SUPPLEMENT NUMBER TWO (2) TO THE JOINT
PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT (JPA) FOR CONTRACT AQN20
BETWEEN THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATLON
(FDOT) AND THE CITY OF KEY WEST, TO INCREASE THE
MAXIMUM PARTICIPATION OR GRANT AWARD FROM FDOT
FROM $2,000,000.00 TO $3,781,266.00, REFLECTING
AN INCREASED AMOUNT OF §$1,781,266.00 TO BE USED
FOR CONSTRUCTION COSTS OR RELATED CAPITAL
EXPENSES, OF THE NEW TRANSIT FACILITY AT 5701
COLLEGE” ROAD, KEY WEST, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR
AN EFFECTIVE DATE. '

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 12-209, the City Commission
approved a JPA ({(Contract No. AON20)}, for grant funding of
construction costs of the New Transit Facility, in the amount of
$1,0bo,ooo.oo, (80% maximum FDOT participation) along with a 20%
match required ($250,000), and mutually agreed to be
accomplished by estimated expenditures to be paid by the City
for demolition and removal of the former Utilities Building at
5701 College Road, Key West, Florida, as reflected in the
attached resolution; and

WHEREAS, 1in Resolution No. 12-316, the City Commission
approved Supplement Number One (1) to the JPA (Contract No.

AQN20), for additional grant funding for construction costs of



the New Transit Facility, in the amount of $1,000,000.00, (80%
maximum FDOT participation), and again the 20% match ($250,000)
to be accomplished with costs to be paid by City £for the
demolition and removal of the former Utilities Building at 5701
College Road, as mutually agreed upon, brinéing the total_grant
funding by FDOT for the New Transit Facility to $2,000,000.00,
as reflected in the attached Resolution; and

WHEREAS, Supplement Number Two (2) allocates additional
funding by FDOT to the City in the amount of $1,781,266.00 (80%
maximum FDOT participation) and requires a 20% match; to be
achieved with Toll Revenue Credits (TRC's), bringing the total
grant funding allocated by FDOT for use for construction costs
and related capital expenses of the New 'Trgnsit Facility ¢to
$3,781,266.00 as reflected in Supplement No. Two {(2), of the

JPA, (Contract No. AQN20) attached here;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

gection 1: That the attached Supplemental JPA, Number Two

(2), for FDOT Contract No. AQN20 between FDOT and the City of
Key West, for funding of construction costs and other related
capital expenses as mutually agreed upon by FDOT and City,

relative to the City’s New Transit Facility at 5701 <College



Road, Key West, Florida, is hereby approved in the total amount
of $3,781,266.20. Other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Section 2: That this Resgolution shall go into effect

immediately upon its péssage and adoption and authentication by
the signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the
Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting

held this 18 day of June , 2013.

'Authenticated by the présiding officer and the Clerk of

the Commission on June 19 , 2013.

Filed with the Clerk  June 19 , 2013.

Ay~ A

Craig éé%esf Mayoxr

Cheryl Smith, éity Clerk



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 72503007

- PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
SUPPLERENTAL JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT Fage 1ol 4
Number TWO
Financial Project No.: Fund: DU FLAIR Category: 088774
41149519401 Function: 638 Qbject Code: 790004
{ite-segment-phase-sequence) Federal No.: FL-18-X029 Org. Code: 55062020629
Contract No.: AQN20 DUNS No.:  B80-330-7102 ) Vendor No.: F£596000346014
- GCataiog of Federat Domestic Assistance Number: 20.509 Catalog of State Financial Assistance Number: N/A
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 2 & 7% day of At o . 2os7 .

by and between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the State of Florida,

hereinafter referred to as the Department, and  City of Key West Department of Transportation

P.O. Box 1078, 627 Paim Avenue, Key West, FL 33040

hereinafier referred to as Agency.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Department and the Agency heretofore on the 27th day of June 2012

entered info a Joint Participation Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agency desires to accomplish certain project items as outiined in the Attachment "A" appended
hereto; and ' '

WHERE,AS,lt.he Department desires to participate in all eligible items for this project as outlined in Attachment
*A" for a total Department Share of $3,781,266.00

NOW, THEREFORE THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: that for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to flow
from each to the other, the parties hereto agree that the above described Joint Participation Agreement is to be amended

and sup_plemented as follows:

1.00 Project Description: The project description is amended
To provide additional Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 5311 Program Funding to the City of Key West DOT to .
construct a new bus maintenance and administration facility on Stock Island in the City of Key West. State/Federal
participation rate is 80% and total Department participation share is increased to $3,781,266.00

RECEIVED

A g1

Gy OF KDY WEGT
TRANSPURTATION




725-030-07

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
611

Page 20f 4

2.00 Project Cost:

Paragraph 3.00 of said Agreement is increased by

$2,226,582.50

bringing the revised total cost of the project to  $4,726,582.50

Paragraph 4.00 of said Agreement is inc;eaéed by

bringing the Department's revised fotal cost of the project to

$1,781,266.00

$3,781,266.00

3.06 Amended Exhibits:

Exhibit(s) B

4,00 Contract Time:
Paragraph 18.00 of said Agreemen

of said Agreement is amended by Attachment "A".

t June 15th 2015

5.00 E-Verify

Vendors/Contractors:

1.

shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security’s E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility
of all new employees hired by the Vendor/Contractor during the.term of the contract; and

shall expressly require any subcontractors performing work or providing services pursuant to the state contract
to likewise utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment
eligibility of all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the contract term.



Except as hereby modified, amended or changed, all other terms of said Agreement dated Juna

T25030-97

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
06/11
Page 3oi 4

Financial Project No. 41148519401
Contract No. AGQNZ0
Agreement Date \/ng 25 pe g

27th 2012

and any subseguent supplements shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused these presenté to be executéd, the day anrd year first

above written.

AGENCY

City of Key West Department of Transportation

AGENCY NAME

E. David Fernandez

SIGNATORY (PRINTED OR TYPED}

eamesndle,

SIGNATURE  ACTING CITY MANA@R

TITLE

pay

FDOT

See attached Encumbrance Form for date of Funding

Apzh

LEGAL REVIEW
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

,7,@4_,0

Direclor of Transportation Development D6
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TITLE



725-0306-07

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
. 0611

Page 4 of 4

Financial Project No. 41149519401
Cohtract No. AQN20

Agreement Date )

ATTACHMENT "A"
SUPPLEMENTAL JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

This Attachment forms an integral part of that certain Supplemental Joint Participation Agreement between

the State of Florida, D'épartment of Transportation and City of Key West Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 1078, 627 Palm Avenue, Key West, FL 33040

dated 6/27/2012

DESCRIPTION OF SUPPLEMENT (Include justification for cost change):
Provides $1,781,266.00 in additional federal funding for project complétion.

. Project Cost:

Total Project Cost $2,50_0,000.QO $4,726,582.50 $2,226,582.50
i1 Fund Participation: As Approved As Amended Net Change
Department: $2,000,000.00 $3,781,266.00 $1,781,266.00
Agency: $500,000.00 $945,316.50 - $445316.50
$0.00
Total Proj.ect Cost $2.500,000.00 $4,726,582.50 $2,226,582.50

As Approved

$2,500,000.00

As Amended

$4,726,582.50

Net Change

$2,226,582.50

Comments:



725-030-07

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
06/11

Additignal Page

1. MULT!-YEAR OR DEFERRED REIMBURSEMENT PROJECT FUNDING

If a project is a multi-year or prequalified project subject fo paragraphs 4.10 and 17.20 of this agreement, funds
are programmed in the Departments Work program in the following fiscal year(s):

FY FY
EY FY
FY FY
FY FY
FY ‘ FY
FY FY
FY : FY
FY . FY
FY FY
FY FY

Project years may be advanced or deferred subject to Legislative appropriation or availabiiity of funds.



TO: PLESGCD@dot;Btate.fl.us 14252384
SUBJECT: FUKDS APPROVAL/REVIEWED FOR CONTRACT AQNZO

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIOH
FURDS APPROVAL

Contract #AQN20 Contract Type: Mathod of Procurement:
Vendor MName: KEY WEST, CITY O

Vendor ID: VF596000346014

Beginning date of this Agmt: 06/27/12

Ending date of this Agmt: 06/15/15

Ak kAR AR AR AN IR RN R AT R AR AR AR AR N AR N Rk Rk kAR Ak R AR TRk Rk h kb hkawd
ORG-CODE *EQ *OBJECT fAMOﬁNT *FIN PROJECT +*FCT *CFDA
{FISCAL YEAR) *BUDGET ENTITY *CATEGORY /CAT YEAR
AMENDMENT ID *SEQ. *USER ASSIGNED ID *ENC LINE (68) /STATUS

O R R E E R e R AR R s AR S 2 2222 R A R R AR Rt RS R bl St

Actjon: SUPPLEMENTAL  Funds have been: APFROVED

55 062020629 *PT *790004 - * 17B81266.00 *41149515401 *639 *20.509
2013 *55300100 *088774/13
8002 *00 * 8002 *(003/04

TOTAL AMOUNT: *§ 1,781,266.00 *

FUNDS APPROVED/REVIEWED FOR ROBIN M. NAITOVE, CPA, COMPTROLLER
DATE: 06/19/2013



Dcmeboe, David ; o

" From: : The job FISBSWMR
Sent: : Thursday, September 06, 2012 5: 06 PiA
To: ' Bjorneboe, David
Subject FUNDS APPROVAL/REVIEWED EOR GONTRACT AQNZ0
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRAﬂSPORTATION
FUNDS APPROVAL
Contract #AQN2@  Contract Type: ~ Method of Procurement:

Vendor. Name: KEY WEST; CITY O
Vendor ID:  VF596000346014

‘ORG-CODE ?'*Ee C*OBIECT *AMQUNT_. - *FIN PROJECT *FCT *CFDA ,

(FISCAL YEAR): . *BUDGET ENTITY : *CATEGORY/CAT YEAR
AMENDMENT IO~ *SEQ. - *USER ASSIGNED ID-*ENC LINE(6S)/STATUS

7*********************************************xm*************************

Action: SUPPLEMENTAL  Funds haVe been: APPROVED

55 8620208629 *PT *790004 *. 1600000 00 *411495194@1 *639  *20.509
2013 . - *55190160 : *988774/13
seel . *@@ *  ONE _ *aaez/e4'

1 699 @66 69 %

*3;:

FUNDS APPROVED/REVIENED FOR. ROBIN M. NAITOVE CPA COMPTROLLER
DATE: 09/06/2012

A supvey is avallable at the following llnk
http://cosharepoint.dot.state.fl. us/’s:Ltes/OOC/FMO/CFM/deFault aspx

under the Surveys tab

Thank you ‘in advance for your time! '



The jOb FIGBOWMR
Thursday, May 10, 2012 2:57 PM
Carsgn, Edward

STATE OF FLORIDA 'DEPARTﬁEﬂT OF TRANSPORTATION
* FUNDS APPROVAL

Contract #AQN206  Contract Type: ) Method of Procurement:
vendor Name: KEY WEST, CITY OF S

Vendor ID:  VF596000346014

Beginning date of this Agmt: 06/15/12.

Ending date of thls Agmt: 86f30/14
****ac***********************#**sk********_fkfk_h_k**********##*****************
ORG-CODE *E0 *OBJECT *AMOUNT - *FIN PROJECT *FCT *CFDA
(FISCAL YEAR) *BUDGET ENTITY ' - *CATEGORY/CAT YEAR '

. AMENDMENT ID. *SEQ.. *USER ASSIGNED ID *ENC LINE(6S)/STATUS
**************#**#**************###************************************#
_Action;joRxGI&Ap Funds have been: APPROVED

55 862020629 *PT *790004 * 100000000 *411495194@1 ¥639  *20.509
. 2012 ~ *55100100 *gR8774/12
oger: . - . Yoo * ‘ ;; . *00a1/04

. FUNDS APPROVED/REVIEwED FOR ROBIN M. NATTQVE; CPA, COMPTROLLER
DATE: 05/10/2012



ATTACHMENT "A"
SUPPLEMENTAL JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

Financial Project No. - 41148513401

725-030-07

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

0611
Page dof 4

Contract No.  AQNZ20

Agreement Date Ake 2< 263

This Attachment forms an integral part of that certain Supplemental Joint Participation Agreement between

the State of F}or'rda, Department of Transportation and City of Key West Department of Transportation

P.0. Box 1078, 627 Palm Avenue, Key West, FL 33040

dated 6/27/2012

DESCRIPTION OF SUPPLEMENT (include justification for cost change):

Provides $1,781,266.00 in additional federai funding for project compietion.

L Project Cost:

Total Project Cost

I Fund Participation:

Degpartment:

Agency:

Total Project Cosf

As Approved

$2,500,000.00

$2,500,000.00

As Approved

$2,000,000.00
$500,000.00

$2,500,000.00

As Amended

$4,726,552.50

$4,726,582 50

As Amended

$3,781,266.00
$945,3186.50

$4,726,582.50

Net Change

$2,226,582.50

$2,226,582.50

Net Change
$1,781,266.00
$445,316.50
$0.00
$2,226,582.60

Comments:



725-030-07

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
86/11

Additional Page

1 MULTI-YEAR OR DEFERRED REIMBURSEMENT PROJECT FUNDING

If a project is a muiti-year or prequalified project subject to paragraphs 4.10 and 17.20 of this agreement, funds
are programmed in the Department's Work program in the following fiscal year(s):

FY FY
FY , FY
FY FY
FY FY
FY FY
FY : : FY
FY FY
FY FY
FY FY
FY FY

Project years may be advanced or deferred subject to Legislative appropriation or availability of funds.



